78
80
82
84
86
88
90
92
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
400V(Y)
230V(? )
PFC fosc : 70KHz
PWM fosc : 100KHz
O.V.P.
FG
I/P
-V
-S
CS
PV
+V
+S
RECTIFIERS
&
FILTER
SWITCHING
CIRCUIT
POWER
CONTROL
PFC
CONTROL
&
RECTIFIERS
PFC
FILTER
EMI
DETECTION
CIRCUIT
O.T.P.
CURRENT
LIMIT
PC
DC-OK
Remote ON-OFF
ISOLATOR
&
RELAY
AC-FAIL
FAN-FAIL
OTP
AUX POWER
(+12V/0.1A)
RECTIFIERSAUX
&
FILTERPOWER
FAN
L
O
A
D
 (
%
)
20
40
60
50
80
100
100
90
80
70
60
50
L
O
A
D
 (
%
)
-30 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
196 210 220 230 240 250 260 270 280 290 305
91.07%/230VAC ( )△
91.26%/400VAC(Y)
(HORIZONTAL)
3ψ△
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE ( )℃
INPUT VOLTAGE (V) 60Hz
340 360 380 400 420 440 460 480 500 515 5303 Yψ
Derating Curve
Static Characteristics
E
F
F
IC
IE
N
C
Y
(%
)
LOAD
MODEL
INPUT 24V
9600W 9936W 10080W
400A 276A 210A
△196~305VAC
340~530VAC
36V 48V
Efficiency vs Load (48V Model)
10000W Power Supply with Single Output RST-10000 s er ies
File Name:RST-10000-SPEC   2018-01-15
Block Diagram
△
◎ ψ3 3 wire / 230VAC△
◎ ψ3 4 wire / Y 400VAC
2
3
0
V
2
3
0
V
T RST-10000
S
R FG
L1
N1
L2
N2
L3
N3
Fig 1.1
AC Power Connection
Function Manual
Fig 1.1
1.Remote Sense
※ The remote sense function compensates the voltage drop on the cable, between the power supply and the load, up to 0.3V.
LOAD
-V
+V
Sense lines should be twisted in pairs to minimize
noise pick-up.
+V
-V
PIN5 -S
PIN3 +S
10000W Power Supply with Single Output RST-10000 s er ies
File Name:RST-10000-SPEC   2018-01-15
DIP
SW
CN993 CN992 CN991
T
N
S
R
RST-10000
FG
L1
N1
L2
N2
L3
N3
2
3
0
V
4
0
0
V
Fig 1.2
SVR
※ If the remote sense function is not required,+S and +V of the output terminal, as well as -S and -V, need to be connected to be free from noise and
interference. (+S and +V of the output terminal, -S and -V are connected as factory default setting)